PROCUREMENT OF THE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 
UNDER JAPAN’S GRANT AID 

FOR THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
FOR THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU  

FY2022 

1. Introduction 
The Government of the Republic of Vanuatu (hereinafter referred to as “the Recipient”) has received 
a grant of One Hundred Ninety Six Million Japanese Yen (JPY196,000,000) from the Government 
of Japan according to the Exchange of Notes between the Governments on January 13, 2023, 
concerning Japan’s Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme (hereinafter 
referred to as “the Programme”), aiming for contributing to the implementation of the economic